

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION
DOCKET NO.: A-000212-22T1

IN RE 2019 SPECIAL
RULING AUTHORIZING
CERTAIN ACTIVITIES BY
HOLDERS OF LIMITED
BREWERY LICENSES AND
2022 LIMITED BREWERY
SPECIAL CONDITIONS

:
: CIVIL ACTION
:
: On Appeal from State Agency Action by
: Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
:
:
:
:
:
:

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF RESPONDENT
NEW JERSEY DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL
Date Submitted: March 31, 2023

Donna Arons
Assistant Attorney General
Of Counsel

Kristina Miles (ID: 003282011)
Nicolas Seminoff
(ID: 029632011)
Charlie Stegner-Freitag
(ID: 327702021)
Deputy Attorneys General
On the Brief

MATTHEW J. PLATKIN
ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF NEW JERSEY
R.J. Hughes Justice Complex
P.O. Box 093
Trenton, New Jersey 08625
Attorney for Respondent New Jersey
Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control
(609) 376-2950
Kristina.Miles@law.njoag.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... 1

PROCEDURAL HISTORY AND COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

 A. Limited Brewery Licenses 5

 B. 2012 Act Amendments and 2019 Special Ruling Formation 7

 C. The 2019 Special Ruling’s Provisions..... 11

ARGUMENT

 POINT I

 THE SPECIAL RULING IS PERMISSIBLE AGENCY GUIDANCE AND DOES NOT SATISFY THE METROMEDIA TEST FOR AGENCY RULEMAKING (Responds to DOTF’s Point I)..... 15

 A. The Special Ruling is Agency Guidance..... 16

 B. The Special Ruling Also Passes Muster Under Metromedia 26

 1. The Special Ruling does not meet Metromedia factor four 29

 i. The Special Ruling does not prescribe a legal standard or directive 29

 ii. The provisions of the Special Ruling are not rulemaking because they are obviously inferable from the Act..... 31

 2. The Special Ruling does not meet Metromedia factor five..... 33

3. As a whole, the Special Ruling is a guidance document and thus does not meet <u>Metromedia</u> factor six	35
--	----

POINT II

THE SPECIAL RULING DOES NOT VIOLATE THE NEW JERSEY OR U.S. CONSTITUTIONS (Responds to DOTF’s Point II)	37
--	----

A. The Special Ruling Addresses the Conduct, Rather Than the Speech, of Manufacturers in the Alcoholic Beverage Industry	39
--	----

B. The Special Ruling, to the Extent it Limits Protected Commercial Speech, is Valid Under <u>Center Hudson</u>	43
---	----

1. ABC has a substantial government interest in furthering its statutory mandate and the goals contained therein	44
--	----

2. The Special Ruling’s impact on limited breweries’ commercial speech is proportional to ABC’s substantial interest, as it directly and materially advances the interest and is no more extensive than necessary.....	46
--	----

CONCLUSION	50
------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>44 Liquormart, Inc. v. R.I.</u> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996)	47
<u>A. A. Mastrangelo, Inc. v. Dep't of Env't Prot.</u> , 90 N.J. 666 (1982).....	31
<u>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</u> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	41
<u>Affiliated Distillers Brands Corp. v. Sills</u> , 56 N.J. 251 (1970).....	3, 4, 50
<u>B.C. ex rel. C.C. v. Cumberland Reg'l Sch. Dist.</u> , 220 N.J. Super. 214 (1987)	17, 29
<u>Bd. of Tr. v. Fox</u> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989)	39, 47
<u>Blanck v. Mayor & Borough Council of Magnolia</u> , 38 N.J. 484 (1962).....	17
<u>Burson v. Freeman</u> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	48
<u>Café Gallery, Inc. v. New Jersey</u> , 189 N.J. Super. 468 (Cty. Ct. 1983).....	41
<u>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n</u> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980)	passim
<u>Circus Liquors, Inc. v. Governing Body of Middletown Twp.</u> , 199 N.J. 1 (2009).....	20

<u>Coal. for Quality Health Care v. N.J. Dep’t of Banking & Ins.,</u> 348 N.J. Super. 272 (App. Div. 2002)	17, 28, 29
<u>Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control v. Maynards, Inc.,</u> 192 N.J. 158 (2007)	16
<u>Doe v. Poritz,</u> 142 N.J. 1 (1995)	28, 31, 33
<u>Edenfield v. Fane,</u> 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	43, 44, 46, 50
<u>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman,</u> 581 U.S. 37 (2017)	38, 41, 47
<u>Fla. Bar v. Went for It,</u> 515 U.S. 618 (1995)	48
<u>Friedman v. Rogers,</u> 440 U.S. 1 (1979)	43
<u>Grand Union Co. v. Sills,</u> 43 N.J. 390 (1964)	passim
<u>Greater New Orleans Broad. Ass’n v. United States,</u> 527 U.S. 173 (1999)	44, 47, 50
<u>Hamilton Amusement Ctr. v. Verniero,</u> 156 N.J. 254 (1998)	38
<u>Heir v. Degnan,</u> 82 N.J. 109 (1980)	4, 36
<u>Hickey v. Div. of Alcoholic Beverage Control,</u> 31 N.J. Super. 114 (App. Div. 1954)	6

<u>In re 2019-2020 Emergency Aid Submitted by the Bd. of Educ. of the N. Warren Reg’l Sch. Dist.,</u> 2022 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 627 (App. Div. Apr. 18, 2022)	18
<u>In re Adoption of Reg’l Affordable Housing Dev. Program Guidelines,</u> 418 N.J. Super. 387 (App. Div. 2011)	19
<u>In re Appeal of Schneider,</u> 12 N.J. Super. 449 (App. Div. 1951)	6
<u>In re Highlands Master Plan,</u> 421 N.J. Super. 614 (App. Div. 2011)	18
<u>In re N.J.A.C. 7:1B-1.1, et seq.,</u> 431 N.J. Super. 100 (App. Div. 2013)	18, 28
<u>In re Pub. Serv. Elec. & Gas Co.’s Rate Unbundling,</u> 167 N.J. 377 (2001)	16, 45
<u>In re Request for Solid Waste Util. Customer Lists,</u> 106 N.J. 508 (1987)	17, 34, 35
<u>Lorillard Tobacco Co. v. Reilly,</u> 533 U.S. 525 (2001)	47
<u>Mazza v. Cavicchia,</u> 15 N.J. 498 (1954)	41
<u>McCann v. Clerk of Jersey City,</u> 167 N.J. 311 (2001)	40
<u>Meehan v. Bd. of Excise Comm’rs,</u> 73 N.J.L. 382 (1906)	41
<u>Metromedia, Inc. v. Dir., Div. of Tax’n,</u> 97 N.J. 313 (1984)	passim

<u>N.J. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot. v. Radiation Data, Inc.,</u> 2018 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2445 (App. Div. Nov. 2, 2018).....	36
<u>N.J. Dep’t of Labor & Workforce Dev. v. Crest Ultrasonics,</u> 434 N.J. Super. 34 (App. Div. 2014).....	47
<u>Nw. Covenant Med. Ctr. v. Fishman,</u> 167 N.J. 123 (2001)	16
<u>Ohralik v. Ohio State Bar Ass’n,</u> 436 U.S. 477 (1978)	44
<u>Pittsburgh Press Co. v. Comm’n on Hum. Rel.,</u> 413 U.S. 376 (1973)	42
<u>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.,</u> 514 U.S. 476 (1995)	39, 48, 49
<u>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.,</u> 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	46, 47
<u>Spence v. Wash.,</u> 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	38
<u>Thompson v. Western States Med. Ctr.,</u> 535 U.S. 357 (2002)	44
<u>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. Fed. Commc’ns Comm’n,</u> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	46
<u>United States v. Edge Broad. Co.,</u> 509 U.S. 418 (1993)	49
<u>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Council, Inc.,</u> 425 U.S. 748 (1976)	43
<u>Zagami, LLC v. Cottrell,</u>	

403 N.J. Super. 98 (App. Div. 2008).....4, 6, 31

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., amend. I..... 38

N.J. Const., art. I, § 6..... 38

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 33:1-1 to -103..... 1

N.J.S.A. 33:1-3.....4, 20, 35, 40

N.J.S.A. 33:1-3.14, 9, 35

N.J.S.A. 33:1-3.1(b)passim

N.J.S.A. 33:1-10..... 4

N.J.S.A. 33:1-10(1a)..... 6

N.J.S.A. 33:1-10(1b).....passim

N.J.S.A. 33:1-10(1c)..... 6

N.J.S.A. 33:1-11 4

N.J.S.A. 33:1-12.....4, 5, 7, 20

N.J.S.A. 33:1-23 31

N.J.S.A. 33:1-26.....passim

N.J.S.A. 33:1-32..... 6

N.J.S.A. 33:1-3910, 40

N.J.S.A. 33:1-43	4, 7, 8
N.J.S.A. 33:1-74	23, 30, 33, 34, 36
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-1 to -32	17
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-2(e)	19, 27
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3a.....	17, 19, 24, 26
N.J.S.A. 52:14B-3a(c)	19, 22, 25

Regulations

N.J.A.C. 13:2-5.1 to -5.5	30, 33, 36
N.J.A.C. 13:2-5.1.....	23, 24, 34
N.J.A.C. 13:2-5.5.....	23, 24

Other Authorities

L. Tribe, American Constitutional Law § 12-15 (2d ed. 1988)	44
---	----

TABLE OF APPENDIX

Correspondence to Marshall Kizner, Esquire from Paul Urbish,
DAG Re: DOTF with enclosure,
July 19, 2019 Ra1

Special Ruling Granting Relaxation of Schedule A Section 5(e) of
the Special Ruling Authorizing Certain Activities by Holders of
Limited Brewery Licenses,
July 19, 2019 Ra2

Garden State Craft Brewers Guild 2015: Best Practices for Tasting
Rooms at Limited Breweries,
March 27, 2015..... Ra5
